
1

Revised 06-12				    44-126-008	               

A company dedicated to solving ergonomic and 
material handling problems since 1955.

VESTIL MANUFACTURING CORPORATION
2999 North Wayne St., Angola, IN 46703

Phone (260) 665-7586 • Fax (260) 665-1339
E-mail: sales@vestil.com • www.vestil.com

MODEL MP-
MODULAR PLATFORMS

OWNER’S
MANUAL

 

Ergonomic Equipment

Warranty....................................................................3
Routine Maintenance & Safety Checks.....................4
Safety Label Identification.........................................4

Contents
Warnings & Safety Instructions................................. 1
Replacement Parts.................................................... 1
Parts Identification..................................................... 2
Installation (and/or assembly) Instructions................ 3

Important Notes, Warnings and Safety 
Instructions 
• 	 Failure to read and understand this owner’s 
	 manual before using, installing or servicing the 
	 Modular Work Platform (“MP”) or any of its parts 
	 constitutes a misuse of the product.  All persons 
	 who will install, use, or care for this product must 
	 be familiar with this material.
• 	 Completely unload the work platform(s) and stairs 	
	 before working on any part of the system.
• 	 Ensure that all information / safety / warning 
	 labels stay in place and remain legible.
• 	 The manufacturer provides the illustrations, 
	 diagrams, and text in this manual for general 
	 reference purposes.  All information within is 
	 subject to change without prior notice.
• 	 Each installation is unique and requires 
	 adaptations that are site-specific.  Therefore, it is 
	 ultimately the responsibility of the product user to 
	 determine the suitability of this product for the 
	 intended application, and to verify that its 
	 installation and use will meet all applicable codes.
• 	 Do not use the MP or any of its components if any 
	 damage or unusual noise is observed.
• 	 The MP is intended for installation & use only on 
	 compacted, improved surfaces.
• 	 Do not modify the MP without the manufacturer’s 
	 approval.  Failure to receive authorization for 		
	 changes to the equipment automatically voids the 
	 warranty.
• 	 Maintenance and repairs should be done only by 
	 personnel who are qualified and authorized to 		
	 perform the required work.  

When Ordering Replaement Parts
We take pride in using quality parts on the equipment 
we manufacture.  We are not responsible for 
equipment problems resulting from the use of 
unapproved replacement parts.
To order replacement or spare parts for this 
equipment, contact the factory.
In any communication with the factory please be 
prepared to provide the machine’s serial number, 
which is indicated on the machine data plate.

Receiving instructions
It is possible that this product could incur damage 
during transit.
Inspect the unit closely when it arrives.  If you see 
evidence of damage or rough handling to either the 
packaging or to the product when it is being unloaded, 
immediately make a note of it on the Bill Of Lading!
It is important that you remove the product’s 
packaging upon its arrival to ensure that there is no 
concealed damage or to enable a timely claim with 
the carrier for freight damage.
Also verify that the product and its specifications are 
as ordered.



2

MP PARTS IDENTIFICATION (All dimensions presented in inches.)

DESCRIPTION 
Connecting Angle Brackets (not shown)
7/16 - 14 x 1 3/4 lg bolt
7/16 lock washer
7/16 - 14 hex nut

QTY
2
4
4
4

PLATFORM (MP-P)

DESCRIPTION 
7/16 - 14 x 1¾ lg bolt
7/16 lock washer
7/16 - 14 hex nut
Mounting brackets (not shown)

QTY
4
4
4
2

HANDRAIL (MP-HR)

DESCRIPTION 
7/16 - 14 x 1½ lg. bolt
7/16 lock washer
7/16 - 14 hex nut
Spacer

QTY
11
11
11
2

LEG SETS (MP-L)

DESCRIPTION 
Hand Rail Hardware
Handrail Joint Brackets
3/8 - 16 x 3/8 lg. set screw
3/8 - 16 x 3/4 lg. bolt
3/8 - 16 x 1¼ lg. socket, cap screw
3/8 - 16 lock nuts
To Mount Stairs to Platform
7/16 - 14 x ¾ round head carriage bolt
Spacer	

QTY

8
8
4
4
4

4
2

STAIR ASSEMBLY (MP-S-X)



3

Installation (and/or Assembly) Instructions –  MP Platform System
Review this entire section before installing the MP system.
Contact the factory for answers to any questions that arise during installation, or for information regarding optional 
features not covered by the owner’s manual.
The MP system must be anchored to a concrete surface before use!
	 •	 Modifications or additions to the MP without prior manufacturer’s authorization automatically void the 
		  limited warranty.  The addition of ancillary equipment to the MP system may necessitate that its load 		
		  capacity be reduced.
	 •	 The installation must comply with all requirements applied to the product, such as local building codes 		
		  and occupational health and safety regulations.  The end-user must verify that the supplied equipment is 		
		  installed appropriately for the environment in which it will be used.
	 •	 Installation should be performed by suitably trained personnel with appropriate equipment.  
-----------------------------------------------------
For a typical installation of a standard MP, you will need the following:
	 •	 Means to lift, hold & support the individual components. 
	 •	 A smooth, level, and adequately strong concrete surface.
	 •	 Concrete anchors, a masonry drill, a masonry bit, hand tools, grout, and steel shims.  Consult the 
		  architect or facility engineer to determine the best size and type of hardware with which to anchor the 
		  machine to the floor.
------------------------------------------------------
Tips to install a standard MP system:
	 •	 Loosely bolt all sections together.  After all sections are put together – go through & tighten down all 
		  fasteners 
	 •	 Flat plate spacers are required at all leg set brace junctions.
	 •	 Angle spacers / stiffeners are required at any junction where a platform is only being bolted to another 
		  platform.
	 •	 Any MP system more than 48” tall MUST have leg set braces.
	 •	 A leg set brace must be installed no less than every three platforms.
	 •	 Fasten guardrails to each open side of any platform by first bolting two guardrail brackets to each open 
		  side of the platform; then sliding the legs of a guardrail into the brackets.  
	 •	 If only 1 platform is installed, max. capacity = 500lbs:, if 2 or more platforms are installed, max. capacity = 
		  1000 lbs.
	 •	 Anchor all mounting plates to the floor.
	 •	 Shim and/or grout under the brackets if needed to level the platform.
	 •	 Hand railing MUST be installed on each open side of a platform or stairs.
	 •	 Clean up any debris, and verify that all of the information/safety/warning labels are in good condition.
Product Warranty
One Year  LIMITED WARRANTY
The manufacturer warrants for the original purchaser against defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for 
one year after date of shipment (not to exceed 15 months after date of manufacture).  Any part that is determined by the 
manufacturer to be defective in material or workmanship and returned to the factory, shipping costs prepaid, will be, as 
the exclusive remedy, repaired or replaced at our option.  Labor costs for warranty repairs and/or modifications are not 
covered unless pre-approved by the manufacturer or done at the manufacturer’s facilities.  Any modifications performed 
without prior written approval of the manufacturer may void warranty.  This limited warranty gives purchaser specific legal 
rights which vary from state to state.		  All specifications are subject to change without notice.
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
To the extent allowable under applicable law, the manufacturer’s liability for consequential and incidental damages is 
expressly disclaimed.  The manufacturer’s liability in any event is limited to, and shall not exceed, the purchase price paid.  
Misuse or modification may void warranty.
Warranty does not cover labor or consequential damages including, but not limited to, business interruption costs, lost 
profits, or lost business opportunities.
WARRANTY DISCLAIMER
The manufacturer has made a diligent effort to accurately illustrate and describe their products.  However, such 
illustrations and descriptions are for the sole purpose of identification, and do not express or imply a warranty that the 
products are merchantable or fit for a particular purpose, or that the products will necessarily conform to the illustrations or 
descriptions.
The provisions of the warranty shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code and 
laws as enacted in the State of Indiana.
DISPOSITION - Our company will make a good faith effort for prompt correction or other adjustment with respect to any 
product that proves to be defective within the Limited Warranty Period.  Warranty claims must be made in writing within 
the warranty period.



4

Routine Maintenance & Safety Checks – MP

Warning: Identify all potential hazards and apply all appropriate safety procedures before beginning work.
	 •	 Only qualified maintenance personnel should work on the Modular Platform or any of its components.

Inspect daily for:
	 •	 Damage or deformation to the structural members.
	 •	 Proper installation of  the hand railing and or other guards (if applicable).

Inspect monthly for:
	 •	 Integrity of the retaining hardware and fasteners.
	 •	 Verify the integrity of the frame anchor bolts and the concrete around them. 
	 •	 All the information/safety/warning labels being in place and in good condition.

Safety Label Identification
* Product safety signs or labels should be periodically inspected and cleaned by the product users as necessary to 
maintain good legibility from safe viewing distances -- ANSI 535.4 (10.21).  Contact the manufacturer for replacement 
labels.

VESTIL MANUFACTURING CORPORATION
Phone (260) 665-7586 • sales@vestil.com • www.vestil.com

287
REV 0508

MODEL/MODÉLO/MODÈLE _______________________________________

STATIC CAPACITY (evenly distributed) ____________________________lbs.

LA CAPACIDAD CONSTANTE (distribuida uniformemente) ____________ kgs.

CAPACITÉ STATIQUE (distribuée régulièrement) ___________________ kgs.

SERIAL/SERIE/SÉRIE ___________________________________________

Improper or incomplete assembly, installation, or use might result in serious injuries.
• DO NOT use the platform systems UNLESS
 1. All components are rigidly fastened together
 2. Every open side of a platform and stair section is guarded with a railing
 3. Each stair and pair of supports is securely anchored to the fl oor
• DO NOT exceed the capacity of any component
• Inspect the entire assembly routinely for loose fasteners including anchor bolts.

840WARNING

840

!

MADE IN USA

1

1
1

1 2

2

2

3

3
3

287

840

4
2

1 2 3 4

4

TWO SIDES

SINGLE PLATFORM CAPACITY 
500 LBS.

MAXIMUM PLATFORM CAPACITY
1,000 LBS.

(Two (2) or more platforms connected together) 842

842


